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01-11-18 

 

RESOLUTION #2018-5 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING USE VARIANCE RELIEF 
TO PERMIT AN ART STUDIO IN THE PROFESSIONAL 

OFFICE DISTRICT (POD) AND TWO PRINCIPAL  
USES ON ONE LOT IN SAID DISTRICT 

 

 
 WHEREAS, on January 3, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment held a public hearing in connection with the variance 

application of MK Apothecary for premises located at 330 Haddon Avenue in 

the Professional Office District (hereinafter referred to as “POD”); and 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks variance relief from the provisions of Article 

VI, Section 141-22(b) of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance to permit an art 

gallery in the POD and from the provisions of Article VIII, Section 141-78, to 

permit two principal uses on one lot in said district; and,  

 WHEREAS, due notice for the January 3, 2018 hearing was properly 

given by the applicant MK Apothecary, in accordance with the statute, by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment, having heard 

the testimony of applicant Carol Marriot and architect and planner Eliseo 

DiPrinzio, R.A., P.P., and having considered the arguments of applicant’s 

counsel, Chris Chiacchio, Esquire, and no one appearing in opposition thereto, 

the Board finds as follows: 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

 1.   Alinaj LLC is the owner of the premises located at 330 Haddon 

Avenue, being described as Block 112.01, Lot 1 on the Collingswood Tax Map, 

and has consented to the subject variance application.  Said premises are 

located in the POD District.   

 2. The subject premises are located on the southeast corner of the 

intersection of Haddon and Coulter Avenues.  Said premises have 28.76 feet of 

frontage on the south side of Haddon Avenue, and 115 of frontage on the east 

side of Coulter Avenue.  Said premises are improved with a two-story frame 

residential structure, bounded by a party wall along its easterly property line 

and set back .2 feet from its westerly property line contiguous to the Coulter 

Avenue right-of-way.  The dwelling is set back 8.2 feet from the Haddon Avenue 

right-of-way and .2 feet from the Coulter Avenue right-of-way.  There is a deck 

attached to the rear of the structure at its southern end beyond which is a 

masonry garage located in the southeast corner of the lot.  The garage is 

accessed by a concrete driveway leading in from Coulter Avenue.  A four-foot 

high vinyl fence is attached to the dwelling slightly past its midway point and 

runs parallel to Coulter Avenue at a set back of .2 feet therefrom until it is 

flush with the northern side of the masonry garage at which point the fence 

turns inward at a right angle and attaches to the northwest corner of the 

garage.  The first floor of the premises includes 1200 square feet of open space 

previously utilized as a portion of a drug store.  The second and third floors 
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have been utilized as a residential apartment and continue to be so utilized to 

the present. 

 3. Applicant’s neighbor, directly to the east on the other side of the 

party wall, is a hair salon beyond which, in an easterly direction along Haddon 

avenue, is a residential twin structure, a residential single-family structure and 

two residential twin structures.  Traveling in a westerly direction on the south 

side of Haddon Avenue on the other corner of Coulter and Haddon Avenue, is a 

multi-family residential dwelling, a professional office and an automobile gas 

station.  Directly across the street from the subject premises is a multi-family 

residential structure and traveling in an easterly direction is a residential 

single-family structure, a residential twin and a professional office building.  

Traveling in a westerly direction along Haddon Avenue on the other side of the 

street is a restaurant, a hair salon, a bakery, a professional office building and 

an automobile repair shop.  

 4. The subject premises was previously utilized as a pharmacy on the 

first-floor level and a residential apartment on the second and third floors.  The 

first-floor pharmacy has been vacant for over a year.  The owner of the property 

purchased the premises in May of 2017.  James Aguirre, the son of witness 

Carol Marriot, and an artist who is also the principal of the property owner, 

Alinaj LLC, seeks to utilize the first floor of the premises as an art gallery to 

display his work.  The art gallery would be open from 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. 

Tuesday through Saturday with expanded hours for special events.  It is 

anticipated that six people would constitute the maximum amount of patrons 
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on the site on average.  The figure may double for an art show.  Fine art 

consisting principally of paintings would be on display.  There would be a 

maximum of two employees on the site at any one time.  When the current 

tenant on the second and third floors moves out, James Aguirre intends to 

move in and occupy the two-bedroom apartment on the second and third 

floors.  The two-car garage located on the site would provide sufficient space for 

the vehicle of the on-site residential tenant and additional space for patrons. 

 5. The neighborhood is mixed use in nature as reflected by the varied 

uses identified in Paragraph 2 above.  The location is within walkable access to 

Collingswood’s central business district.  The proposed gallery shop use will 

attract individuals of all ages and is low impact in nature.  The exterior of the 

structure will remain in “as is” condition. 

 6. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-22 

regulates the use and development of property in the POD District and at 

Paragraph B thereunder sets forth the uses permitted in said district.  An art 

gallery is not within the scope of uses permitted in the POD District.  

Accordingly, applicant will need use variance relief to permit the proposed art 

gallery in said district.  Further, Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning 

Ordinance at Section 141-78 provides that no lot shall be utilized for more 

than one principal use.  The use of the subject premises for a residential 

apartment and for an art gallery constitutes two principal uses of the site.  

Accordingly, variance relief will be necessary to permit the two proposed 

principal uses as well. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of 

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d. 

 2. Applicant has established by a preponderance of the competent, 

credible evidence that the positive criteria for use variance relief to permit the 

proposed art gallery and residential apartment use have been satisfied.  This is 

because applicant has demonstrated that the proposed art gallery use will 

advance the general welfare, and because the subject premises are particularly 

suited for the two uses.  Section 141-22 of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance 

regulating the POD at Paragraph A in relevant part, provides that there are 

existing significant buildings in the POD that can be converted to cultural 

oriented businesses without changing the architectural features of the POD.  

Since an art gallery will be a cultural addition to the neighborhood and 

applicant proposes no changes to the architectural features of the building, the 

proposed use is consistent with the purpose of the POD expressed in the 

ordinance.  Further, a studio, defined under Section 141-4 of the Collingswood 

Zoning Ordinance as the “work shop of an artist, sculptor, photographer, or 

craft person” is closely similar to a gallery where the end products of the 

artists’ workshop will be displayed.  Thus the proposed use is only a small 

departure from the uses expressly permitted in the zone.  Further, the second 

and third floors have a history of and are equipped for apartment use which is 

not unlike the manner in which many of the surrounding properties in the 



 

6 

neighborhood are utilized.  Accordingly, the proposed site usage constitutes a 

minimal deviation from the applicable zoning standards. 

 3. Applicant has demonstrated by a preponderance of the competent, 

credible evidence that the negative criteria have been satisfied.  This is because 

the proposed use is closely consistent with the permitted uses and will not be 

substantially detrimental to the public good.  It will constitute a less intense 

use of the site than the previously existing non-conforming drug store use and 

will be more consistent with the permitted uses in the POD District.  Further, 

the proposed use will not substantially impair the purpose and intent of the 

zone plan and the zoning ordinance.  This is because one of the purposes of the 

POD is to provide for the conversion of detached residential homes to 

professional offices and culturally-oriented businesses without changing the 

architectural features of the area.  In this instance, the structure utilized in 

part as a residence is being converted from a retail facility to a culturally-

oriented business without any change to the architectural features of the 

structure.  Thus, the proposed use is consistent with the purposes of the POD.  

Accordingly, the proposed usage of the site will not be substantially detrimental 

to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of 

the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of 

Adjustment of the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by 

Andrew Faupel and duly seconded by Brad Stokes, to grant the variance relief 

sought by applicants from the provisions of Article VI of the Collingswood 
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Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-22(B) to permit an art gallery on the first floor 

of the subject premises, and to permit continued second and third floor 

residential apartment use of said premises for one apartment in the POD 

District, all in accordance with the plot plan exhibits submitted with the 

variance application, and in accordance with the testimony and 

representations made by applicant during the course of the hearing in this 

matter, be and the same is hereby GRANTED. 

  

The above variance was GRANTED by a 6 to 0 vote of the Collingswood 

Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on January 3, 2018, and the 

within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a 

__5_____ to ____0___ vote on _______April 11, 2018________________. 

 

ROLL CALL VOTE: 

IN FAVOR:  Tim Search, Brad Stokes, Harvey Stick, Mary Marker,  
    Andrew Faupel, Kevin Klepp 
 

OPPOSED: 
 

AYE: Mr. Search, Mr. Stick, Mrs. Marker, Mr. Faupel, Mr. Klepp 
NAY: 
ABSTENTION: 

 
 

     ______________________________________________ 
 
         Madalyn Deets 

         Board Secretary 


